

BEAN TO CUP PRODUCT INFORMATION SHEET

SKU Code	Product Name	Pack declaration			Nutritionals		Suitable For	
		Ingredients list	Contains allergens	May contain allergens		per 100g	Vegetarian	Kosher
1057	Lavazza Dek Bar	Blend of decaffeinated roasted coffee beans	N/A	N/A	Energy (Kcal)	317	Y	Y
					Energy (KJ)	1307		
					Protein (g)	15.0		
					Carbohydrate (g)	15.0		
					Of which Sugars (g)	0		
					Total Fat (g)	10		
					Of which Saturates (g)	4.4		
					Fibre (g)	53.4		
					Salt (g)	0.026		
					Energy (Kcal)	342		
2645	Lavazza Tierra BIO Intenso	Blend of roasted organic coffee beans	N/A	N/A	Energy (KJ)	1413	Y	Y
					Protein (g)	17.7		
					Carbohydrate (g)	15.4		
					Of which Sugars (g)	<0.5		
					Total Fat (g)	12.5		
					Of which Saturates (g)	5.3		
					Fibre (g)	48.5		
					Salt (g)	0.002		
					Energy (Kcal)	336		
					2963	Lavazza Aroma Più		
Protein (g)	16.3							
Carbohydrate (g)	12.3							
Of which Sugars (g)	<0.5							
Total Fat (g)	12.9							
Of which Saturates (g)	6.0							
Fibre (g)	52.6							
Salt (g)	0.0103							
Energy (Kcal)	335							
2965	Lavazza Crema Classica	Blend of roasted coffee beans	N/A	N/A			Energy (KJ)	1383
					Protein (g)	16.8		
					Carbohydrate (g)	13.3		
					Of which Sugars (g)	<0.5		
					Total Fat (g)	12.4		
					Of which Saturates (g)	5.7		
					Fibre (g)	51.8		
					Salt (g)	0.01		
					Energy (Kcal)	347		
					2962	Lavazza Aroma Top	100% Roasted Coffee Beans	N/A
Carbohydrate (g)	15.6							
Of which Sugars (g)	0.1							
Total Fat (g)	13.4							
Of which Saturates (g)	6.0							
Fibre (g)	48.5							
Sodium (mg)	0.00							
Salt (g)	0.00							
Energy (Kcal)	337							
2964	Lavazza Crema & Aroma	100% Roasted Coffee Beans	N/A	N/A				
					Carbohydrate (g)	12.5		
					Of which Sugars (g)	0.5		
					Total Fat (g)	12.5		
					Of which Saturates (g)	5.4		
					Fibre (g)	51.4		
					Sodium (mg)	0.0		
					Salt (g)	0.00		
					Energy (Kcal)	336		
					3003	Lavazza Crema Ricca	100% Roasted Coffee Beans	N/A
Carbohydrate (g)	11.1							
Of which Sugars (g)	0.5							
Total Fat (g)	13.1							
Of which Saturates (g)	6.1							
Fibre (g)	53.9							
Sodium (mg)	0.00							
Salt (g)	0.01							
Energy (Kcal)	317							
4338	Lavazza Gusto Pieno	100% Roasted Coffee Beans	N/A	N/A				
					Carbohydrate (g)	12.9		
					Of which Sugars (g)	0.5		
					Total Fat (g)	9.3		
					Of which Saturates (g)	4.4		
					Fibre (g)	54.2		
					Sodium (mg)	0.00		
					Salt (g)	0.35		
					Energy (Kcal)	310		
					5313	Lavazza Prontissimo Classico	100% Arabica Instant coffee	N/A
Carbohydrate (g)	40.0							
Of which Sugars (g)	2.5							
Total Fat (g)	1.9							
Of which Saturates (g)	0.9							
Fibre (g)	28.4							
Sodium (mg)	0.00							
Salt (g)	0.00							
Energy (Kcal)	1							
4057	Birchall Great Rift Loose Tea	100% Black Tea	N/A	N/A				
					Carbohydrate (g)	0.4		
					Of which Sugars (g)	0.0		
					Total Fat (g)	0.0		
					Of which Saturates (g)	0.0		
					Fibre (g)	0.0		
					Sodium (mg)	2.95		
					Salt (g)	0.00		
					Energy (Kcal)	360		
					4056	Cocoa Fantasy Hot Chocolate	Sugar, skimmed MILK powder, fat-reduced cocoa powder (15%), whey powder (MILK), glucose syrup, fully hydrogenated vegetable fat (coconut), anti-caking agent (E341), stabilizer (E340), salt, MILK proteins	GLUTEN, WHEAT, MILK, LACTOSE
Carbohydrate (g)	73.0							
Of which Sugars (g)	72.0							
Total Fat (g)	3.0							
Of which Saturates (g)	2.2							
Fibre (g)	0.0							
Sodium (mg)	0.00							
Salt (g)	0.90							
Energy (Kcal)	365							
4058	Milfresh Silver Milk Powder	Skimmed MILK Powder, Whey Powder (MILK), Lactose (MILK), Flavouring.	MILK, LACTOSE	N/A				
					Carbohydrate (g)	74.0		
					Of which Sugars (g)	74.0		
					Total Fat (g)	1.0		
					Of which Saturates (g)	0.7		
					Fibre (g)			
					Sodium (mg)			
					Salt (g)	1.80		
					Energy (Kcal)	400		
					Protein (g)	0.0		
Carbohydrate (g)	100.0							

3428	Vending Sugar	100% sugar	N/A	N/A	Of which Sugars (g)	100.0	Y	Y
					Total Fat (g)	0.0		
					Of which Saturates (g)	0.0		
					Fibre (g)	0.0		
					Sodium (mg)	0.00		
					Salt (g)	0.00		
					Energy (Kcal)	135		
4032	Kenco Decaf Coffee Sachets	100% freeze-dried decaffeinated instant coffee	N/A	N/A	Protein (g)	15.0	Y	Y
					Carbohydrate (g)	6.1		
					Of which Sugars (g)	3.3		
					Total Fat (g)	0.2		
					Of which Saturates (g)	0.1		
					Fibre (g)	0.0		
					Sodium (mg)	0.00		
					Salt (g)	0.40		
					Energy (Kcal)	342		
2010	Lavazza Top Class Coffee Beans	Blend of roasted coffee beans	N/A	N/A	Energy (KJ)	1407	Y	Y
					Protein (g)	15.2		
					Carbohydrate (g)	11.4		
					Of which Sugars (g)	<0.5		
					Total Fat (g)	14.4		
					Of which Saturates (g)	6.93		
					Fibre (g)	53.0		
					Salt (g)	0.0098		
					Energy (Kcal)	335		
2134	Lavazza Gran Espresso	Blend of roasted coffee beans	N/A	N/A	Energy (KJ)	1383	Y	Y
					Protein (g)	16.8		
					Carbohydrate (g)	13.3		
					Of which Sugars (g)	<0.5		
					Total Fat (g)	12.4		
					Of which Saturates (g)	5.7		
					Fibre (g)	51.8		
					Salt (g)	10.0		
					Energy (Kcal)	315		
2490	Lavazza Crema & Aroma Espresso Coffee Beans	Blend of roasted coffee beans	N/A	N/A	Energy (KJ)	1299	Y	Y
					Protein (g)	18.6		
					Carbohydrate (g)	9.4		
					Of which Sugars (g)	<0.5		
					Total Fat (g)	10		
					Of which Saturates (g)	4.6		
					Fibre (g)	56.8		
					Salt (g)	0.0068		
					Energy (Kcal)	337		
3425	Lavazza Gold Selection Filter 64GND	100% Roasted ground coffee	N/A	N/A	Energy (KJ)	1387	Y	Y
					Protein (g)	14.3		
					Carbohydrate (g)	14.0		
					Of which Sugars (g)	<0.05		
					Total Fat (g)	13.0		
					Of which Saturates (g)	6.0		
					Fibre (g)	53.4		
					Salt (g)	0.0055		
					Energy (Kcal)	337		
3426	Lavazza Gold Selection Filter 226.8GND	100% Roasted ground coffee	N/A	N/A	Energy (KJ)	1387	Y	Y
					Protein (g)	14.3		
					Carbohydrate (g)	14.0		
					Of which Sugars (g)	<0.05		
					Total Fat (g)	13.0		
					Of which Saturates (g)	6.0		
					Fibre (g)	53.4		
					Salt (g)	0.0055		
					Energy (Kcal)	347		
3432	Lavazza Top Class Filter Coffee	100% Roasted Coffee Beans	N/A	N/A	Energy (KJ)	1432	Y	Y
					Protein (g)	16.6		
					Carbohydrate (g)	15.6		
					Of which Sugars (g)	<0.05		
					Total Fat (g)	13.4		
					Of which Saturates (g)	6.0		
					Fibre (g)	48.5		
					Salt (g)	<0.0015		
					Energy (Kcal)	336		
4202	Lavazza Super Crema Coffee Beans	Blend of roasted coffee beans	N/A	N/A	Energy (KJ)	1385	Y	Y
					Protein (g)	16.3		
					Carbohydrate (g)	12.3		
					Of which Sugars (g)	<0.5		
					Total Fat (g)	12.9		
					Of which Saturates (g)	6.0		
					Fibre (g)	52.6		
					Salt (g)	0.0103		
					Energy (Kcal)	343		
4320	Lavazza Gold Selection Coffee Beans	Blend of roasted coffee beans	N/A	N/A	Energy (KJ)	1412	Y	Y
					Protein (g)	15.7		
					Carbohydrate (g)	11.1		
					Of which Sugars (g)	<0.5		
					Total Fat (g)	14.3		
					Of which Saturates (g)	6.6		
					Fibre (g)	53.4		
					Salt (g)	0.0035		
					Energy (Kcal)	347		
4332	Lavazza Bio Tierra Select Coffee Beans <i>(no longer available - Dec 2022)</i>	100% Roasted Coffee Beans	N/A	N/A	Energy (KJ)	1431	Y	Y
					Protein (g)	15.8		
					Carbohydrate (g)	12.5		
					Of which Sugars (g)	<0.5		
					Total Fat (g)	14.4		
					Of which Saturates (g)	6.6		
					Fibre (g)	52.2		
					Salt (g)	0.010		

LAVAZZA BLUE CAPSULES PRODUCT INFORMATION SHEET

SKU Code	Product Name	Pack declaration			Nutritionals		Suitable For	
		Ingredients list	Contains allergens	May contain allergens		per 100g	Vegetarian	Kosher
509	BLUE Espresso Intenso	Blend of roasted ground coffee	N/A	N/A	Energy (Kcal)	339	Y	Y
					Energy (KJ)	1396		
					Protein (g)	18.2		
					Carbohydrate (g)	10.2		
					Of which Sugars (g)	<0.5		
					Total Fat (g)	13.2		
					Of which Saturates (g)	6.0		
					Fibre (g)	53.6		
510	BLUE Caffè Crema Lungo	100% Ground coffee	N/A	N/A	Salt (g)	0.0063	Y	Y
					Energy (Kcal)	346		
					Energy (KJ)	1427		
					Protein (g)	16.7		
					Carbohydrate (g)	9.1		
					Of which Sugars (g)	<0.5		
					Total Fat (g)	15.3		
					Of which Saturates (g)	7.2		
511	BLUE Espresso Dolce	100% Ground coffee	N/A	N/A	Fibre (g)	52.7	Y	Y
					Salt (g)	0.0113		
					Energy (Kcal)	346		
					Energy (KJ)	1427		
					Protein (g)	16.7		
					Carbohydrate (g)	9.1		
					Of which Sugars (g)	<0.5		
					Total Fat (g)	15.3		
512	BLUE Espresso Delicato Lungo	100% Ground coffee	N/A	N/A	Of which Saturates (g)	7.2	Y	Y
					Fibre (g)	52.7		
					Salt (g)	0.0113		
					Energy (Kcal)	346		
					Energy (KJ)	1427		
					Protein (g)	16.7		
					Carbohydrate (g)	9.1		
					Of which Sugars (g)	<0.5		
518	BLUE Espresso Decaffeinato	100% Decaffeinated roasted & ground coffee	N/A	N/A	Total Fat (g)	15.3	Y	Y
					Of which Saturates (g)	7.1		
					Fibre (g)	52.80		
					Salt (g)	0.0268		
					Energy (Kcal)	339		
					Energy (KJ)	1396		
					Protein (g)	14.2		
					Carbohydrate (g)	10.0		
519	BLUE Espresso Tierra	100% Ground coffee	N/A	N/A	Of which Sugars (g)	<0.5	Y	Y
					Total Fat (g)	14.4		
					Of which Saturates (g)	6.6		
					Fibre (g)	52.2		
					Salt (g)	0.01		
					Energy (Kcal)	347		
					Energy (KJ)	1431		
					Protein (g)	15.8		
682	BLUE Choco Fondente	Sugar, fat-reduced cocoa powder (19.5%), vegetable fat (coconut), salt, MILK proteins, stabilizers: E340, E452; flavouring, emulsifier: E481; anti-caking agent: E551. May contain traces of GLUTEN	MILK	GLUTEN	Carbohydrate (g)	12.5	Y	N
					Of which Sugars (g)	70.0		
					Total Fat (g)	8.0		
					Of which Saturates (g)	6.7		
					Salt (g)	1.60		
					Energy (Kcal)	380		
					Energy (KJ)	1600		
					Protein (g)	6.2		
962	BLUE Reserva de Tierra Selection X2	100% Ground coffee	N/A	N/A	Carbohydrate (g)	72.0	Y	Y
					Of which Sugars (g)	<0.5		
					Total Fat (g)	14.4		
					Of which Saturates (g)	6.6		
					Fibre (g)	52.2		
					Salt (g)	0.01		
					Energy (Kcal)	347		
					Energy (KJ)	1431		

COFFEE CORNER PRODUCT INFORMATION SHEET

SKU Code	Product Name	Pack declaration			Nutritionals			Suitable For	
		Ingredients list	Contains allergens	May contain allergens		per 100g	per serving	Vegetarian	Kosher
4994	Lavazza Biscuits	WHEAT flour, sugar, pastry BUTTER 17%, EGGS, EGG yolk, skimmed MILK powder, salt, raising agent: E450 – E500 (ii), caramel. May contain traces of: soya, nuts.	WHEAT, MILK, BUTTER, EGGS	SOYA, NUTS	Energy (Kcal)	493	25	Y	N
					Energy (KJ)	2068	104		
					Protein (g)	7	0.4		
					Carbohydrate (g)	66	3.3		
					Of which Sugars (g)	24	1.2		
					Total Fat (g)	22	1.1		
					Of Which Saturates (g)	14	0.7		
					Fibre (g)	1.6	0.1		
					Sodium (mg)	380	19		
					Salt (g)	0.95	0.0480		
4996	Lavazza Dark Chocolate Squares	Cocoa mass, sugar, emulsifiers : lecithins (SOYA) - E476. Dark chocolate: cocoa solids 70% minimum May contain traces of: cereals containing gluten, eggs, nuts, milk.	SOYA	GLUTEN, EGG, NUTS, MILK	Energy (Kcal)	538	27	Y	N
					Energy (KJ)	2233	110		
					Protein (g)	8.3	0.4		
					Carbohydrate (g)	33	1.6		
					Of which Sugars (g)	29	1.4		
					Total Fat (g)	39	1.9		
					Of Which Saturates (g)	23.0	1.2		
					Fibre (g)	13	0.7		
					Sodium (mg)	10	0.5		
					Salt (g)	0.03	0.001		
SKU Code	Product Name	Pack declaration			Nutritionals			Suitable For	
		Ingredients list	Contains allergens	May contain allergens		per 100ml	per serving	Vegetarian	Kosher
EB4416	Birchall English Breakfast Blend Tea Bags	Black Tea	N/A	N/A	Energy (Kcal)	1	2	Y	N
					Energy (KJ)	4	10		
					Protein (g)	0	0		
					Carbohydrate (g)	0.4	1		
					Of which Sugars (g)	0	0		
					Total Fat (g)	0	0		
					Sodium (mg)	2.95	7		
					Salt (g)	0	0		
EG4430	Birchall Virunga Earl Grey Tea Bags	Black Tea, Earl Grey Natural Flavouring (100% Rainforest Alliance Certified)	N/A	N/A	Energy (Kcal)	1	2	Y	N
					Energy (KJ)	4	10		
					Protein (g)	0.0	0		
					Carbohydrate (g)	0.4	1		
					Of which Sugars (g)	0	0		
					Total Fat (g)	0	0		
					Sodium (mg)	2.95	7		
					Salt (g)	0.0	0		
GT4140	Birchall Green Tea Bags	Green Tea	N/A	NA	Energy (Kcal)	0	1	Y	N
					Energy (KJ)	5	11		
					Protein (g)	0	0		
					Carbohydrate (g)	0	0		
					Of which Sugars (g)	0	0		
					Total Fat (g)	0	0		
					Sodium (mg)	4	9		
					Salt (g)	0	0		
PP4225	Birchall Peppermint Tea Bags	Peppermint	N/A	N/A	Energy (Kcal)	0	1	Y	N
					Energy (KJ)	5	11		
					Protein (g)	0.0	0.1		
					Carbohydrate (g)	0.1	0.2		
					Of which Sugars (g)	0.1	0.2		
					Total Fat (g)	0	0.0		
					Sodium (mg)	4	9.5		
					Salt (g)	0	0		
CM4201	Birchall Camomile Tea Bags	Camomile	N/A	N/A	Energy (Kcal)	1	2	Y	N
					Energy (KJ)	4	10		
					Protein (g)	0	0		
					Carbohydrate (g)	0.2	0.5		
					Of which Sugars (g)	0	0		
					Total Fat (g)	0	0		
					Sodium (mg)	1	2		
					Salt (g)	0	0		

FLAVIA PRODUCT INFORMATION SHEET

SKU Code	Product Name	Pack declaration			Nutritionals			Suitable For		
		Ingredients list	Contains allergens	May contain allergens		per 100g	per serving	per 100ml	Vegetarian	Kosher
CL81	Lavazza Qualità ORO	Ground Coffee	No	No	Energy (Kcal)	0	0	0	Y	Y
					Energy (KJ)	0	0	0		
					Protein (g)	0	0.0	0.0		
					Carbohydrate (g)	0.0	0.0	0.0		
					Of which Sugars (g)	0	0.0	0.0		
					Total Fat (g)	0	0.0	0.0		
					Of Which Saturates (g)	0.0	0.0	0.0		
					Fibre (g)	0.0	0.0	0.0		
					Sodium (mg)	0.00	0.00	0.00		
					Salt (g)	0	0	0		
CL91	Lavazza Qualità ROSSA	Ground Coffee	No	No	Energy (Kcal)	0	0	0	Y	Y
					Energy (KJ)	0	0	0		
					Protein (g)	0	0.0	0.0		
					Carbohydrate (g)	0	0.0	0.0		
					Of which Sugars (g)	0	0.0	0		
					Total Fat (g)	0	0.0	0.0		
					Of Which Saturates (g)	0.0	0.0	0.0		
					Fibre (g)	0	0.0	0.0		
					Sodium (mg)	0	0.00	0.00		
					Salt (g)	0	0	0		
CL21	Lavazza Crema e Gusto	Ground Coffee	No	No	Energy (Kcal)	0	0	0	Y	Y
					Energy (KJ)	0	0	0		
					Protein (g)	0	0.0	0.0		
					Carbohydrate (g)	0	0.0	0.0		
					Of which Sugars (g)	0	0.0	0		
					Total Fat (g)	0	0.0	0		
					Of Which Saturates (g)	0.0	0.0	0.0		
					Fibre (g)	0.0	0.0	0.0		
					Sodium (mg)	0	0.00	0.00		
					Salt (g)	0	0	0		
CL41	Lavazza Espresso Italiano	Ground Coffee	No	No	Energy (Kcal)	0	0	0	Y	Y
					Energy (KJ)	0	0	0		
					Protein (g)	0.0	0.0	0.0		
					Carbohydrate (g)	0.0	0.0	0.0		
					Of which Sugars (g)	0	0.0	0		
					Total Fat (g)	0	0.0	0		
					Of Which Saturates (g)	0.0	0.0	0.0		
					Fibre (g)	0.0	0.0	0.0		
					Sodium (mg)	0.00	0.00	0.00		
					Salt (g)	0	0	0		
CL31	Lavazza Caffè Decaffeinato	Decaffeinated Ground Coffee	No	No	Energy (Kcal)	0	0	0	Y	Y
					Energy (KJ)	0	0	0		
					Protein (g)	0.0	0.0	0.0		
					Carbohydrate (g)	0.0	0.0	0.0		
					Of which Sugars (g)	0	0.0	0		
					Total Fat (g)	0	0.0	0		
					Of Which Saturates (g)	0.0	0.0	0.0		
					Fibre (g)	0.0	0.0	0.0		
					Sodium (mg)	0.00	0.00	0.00		
					Salt (g)	0	0	0		
BE12	English Breakfast Tea	Black Tea	No	No	Energy (Kcal)	1	0	0	Y	Y
					Energy (KJ)	5	0	0		
					Protein (g)	0	0.0	0.0		
					Carbohydrate (g)	0.3	0.0	0.0		
					Of which Sugars (g)	0	0.0	0.0		
					Total Fat (g)	0	0.0	0.0		
					Of Which Saturates (g)	0.0	0.0	0.0		
					Fibre (g)	0.0	0.0	0.0		
					Sodium (mg)	0.99	0.03	0.02		
					Salt (g)	0	0	0		
BD89 / BE83	Irish Breakfast Tea / English Breakfast Strong	Black Tea	No	No	Energy (Kcal)	1	0	0	Y	Y
					Energy (KJ)	5	0	0		
					Protein (g)	0	0	0		
					Carbohydrate (g)	0.3	0.0	0.0		
					Of which Sugars (g)	0	0	0.0		
					Total Fat (g)	0	0	0		
					Of Which Saturates (g)	0	0	0		
					Fibre (g)	0	0.0	0.0		
					Sodium (mg)	0.99	0.03	0.02		
					Salt (g)	0.00	0.00	0.00		
BD33	English Breakfast Decaf Tea	Decaffeinated Black Tea	No	No	Energy (Kcal)	1	0	0	Y	Y
					Energy (KJ)	5	0	0		
					Protein (g)	0	0	0		
					Carbohydrate (g)	0.3	0.0	0.0		
					Of which Sugars (g)	0	0	0.0		
					Total Fat (g)	0	0	0		
					Of Which Saturates (g)	0	0	0		
					Fibre (g)	0	0.0	0.0		
					Sodium (mg)	0.99	0.03	0.02		
					Salt (g)	0.00	0.00	0.00		
BB64	Earl Grey Tea	Black Tea, Natural Bergamot Flavour	No	No	Energy (Kcal)	1	0	0	Y	Y
					Energy (KJ)	5	0	0		
					Protein (g)	0.0	0	0		
					Carbohydrate (g)	0.3	0.0	0.0		
					Of which Sugars (g)	0	0.0	0.0		
					Total Fat (g)	0	0.0	0.0		
					Of Which Saturates (g)	0.0	0	0		
					Fibre (g)	0	0	0		
					Sodium (mg)	0.99	0.02	0.02		
					Salt (g)	0	0	0		
BL37	Lemon Herbal	Rosehips, Apple, Lemon Peel, Natural Lemon Flavor with Other Natural Flavors, Citric Acid, Honeybush	No	No	Energy (Kcal)	1	0	0	Y	Y
					Energy (KJ)	6	0	0		
					Protein (g)	0	0.0	0.0		
					Carbohydrate (g)	0	0.0	0.0		
					Of which Sugars (g)	0	0.0	0.0		
					Total Fat (g)	0.0	0.0	0.0		
					Of Which Saturates (g)	0.0	0.0	0.0		
					Fibre (g)	0	0.0	0.0		
					Sodium (mg)	1.10	0.03	0.02		
					Salt (g)	0	0	0		
BG72	Select Green Tea	Green Tea	No	No	Energy (Kcal)	1	0	0	Y	Y
					Energy (KJ)	4	0	0		
					Protein (g)	0	0.0	0.0		
					Carbohydrate (g)	0	0.0	0.0		
					Of which Sugars (g)	0	0.0	0.0		
					Total Fat (g)	0.0	0.0	0.0		
					Of Which Saturates (g)	0.0	0.0	0.0		
					Fibre (g)	0	0.0	0.0		
					Sodium (mg)	0.00	0.00	0.00		
					Salt (g)	0	0	0		
					Energy (Kcal)	1	0	0		
					Energy (KJ)	4	0	0		
					Protein (g)	0	0.0	0.0		

BP49	Peppermint Herbal	Peppermint Leaves	No	No	Carbohydrate (g)	0	0.0	0.0	Y	Y
					Of which Sugars (g)	0	0.0	0.0		
					Total Fat (g)	0	0.0	0.0		
					Of Which Saturates (g)	0.0	0	0		
					Fibre (g)	0	0	0		
					Sodium (mg)	4.20	0.08	0.05		
					Salt (g)	0	0	0		
BH44	Immunity Herbal Infusion	Lemon Grass, Rose Hips, White Hibiscus Flowers, Orange Peels, Hibiscus Flowers, Natural Flavoring, Chicory Root, Goji Juice Granules, Vitamin C Granules	No	No	Energy (Kcal)	1	0	0	Y	Y
					Energy (KJ)	3	0	0		
					Protein (g)	0	0.0	0.0		
					Carbohydrate (g)	0	0.0	0.0		
					Of which Sugars (g)	0	0.0	0.0		
					Total Fat (g)	0	0.0	0.0		
					Of Which Saturates (g)	0.0	0	0		
					Fibre (g)	0.0	0	0		
					Sodium (mg)	0.0	0	0		
					Salt (g)	0.00	0.00	0.00		
					Vitamin C (mg)		24.6mg (27% of DV)	12mg (12.5% DV) of daily requirements		
					Packaging Claim: 20% of DV					
					F309	Cadbury Hot Chocolate	Sugar, Whey Powder (MILK), Fat-Reduced Cocoa Powder, Skimmed MILK Powder, Unhardened Vegetable Fat (Coconut), Glucose Syrup, Salt, Stabiliser (E340, E452, E407), Anti-Caking Agent (E551), MILK Protein, Flavouring, Emulsifier (E481).	MILK		
Energy (KJ)	1710	308	183							
Protein (g)	9.0	1.6	1.0							
Carbohydrate (g)	73.0	13.1	7.8							
Of which Sugars (g)	67.7	12.2	7.3							
Total Fat (g)	5.0	0.9	0.5							
Of Which Saturates (g)	4.3	0.8	0.5							
Fibre (g)	5.0	0.9	0.5							
Sodium (mg)	440.00	79.20	47.14							
Salt (g)	1.10	0.20	0.12							
FF28	Real Milk Froth	Dried Skimmed MILK	MILK	No					Energy (Kcal)	374
					Energy (KJ)	1564	111			
					Protein (g)	5.8	2.7			
					Carbohydrate (g)	66	4			
					Of which Sugars (g)	63	4			
					Total Fat (g)	10	0			
					Of Which Saturates (g)	7.3	0			
					Fibre (g)	4	0			
					Sodium (mg)	580	0			
					Salt (g)	1.5	0.1			
					DL11	Lavazza Cappuccino	Dried Skimmed MILK, Sweetened Dairy Creamer (Skimmed MILK Powder, Cream (MILK), Sugar, Anti-Caking Agent (E551)), Sugar, Coffee (31%) (Spray Dried Instant Coffee (95%) with Microground Coffee Beans (5%)), Thickener (E412), Anti-Caking Agent (E551)	MILK	No	Energy (Kcal)
Energy (KJ)	1487	99	63							
Protein (g)	23.9	1.6	1.0							
Carbohydrate (g)	54.2	3.6	2.3							
Of which Sugars (g)	42	2.8	1.8							
Total Fat (g)	3	0.2	0.1							
Of Which Saturates (g)	1.7	0.1	0.1							
Fibre (g)	8.3	0.6	0.4							
Sodium (mg)	39.34	2.6	1.67							
Salt (g)	0.5	0.0	0.0							
DL61	Lavazza Latte	Dried Skimmed MILK, Sweetened Dairy Creamer (Skimmed MILK powder, Cream (MILK), Sugar, Anti-Caking agent (E551)), Sugar, Coffee (17%) (Spray Dried Instant Coffee (95%) with Microground Coffee Beans (5%)), Thickener (E412), Anti-Caking Agent (E551)	MILK	No						Energy (Kcal)
					Energy (KJ)	1621	185	114		
					Protein (g)	20.2	2.3	1.4		
					Carbohydrate (g)	59.3	6.8	4.2		
					Of which Sugars (g)	53.0	6.0	3.7		
					Total Fat (g)	6.3	0.7	0.4		
					Of Which Saturates (g)	4.3	0.5	0.3		
					Fibre (g)	4.5	0.5	0.3		
					Sodium (mg)	92.92	10.58	6.56		
					Salt (g)	0.36	0.04	0.03		
					DL51	Flat White	Skimmed MILK Powder, Coffee (53%) (Spray Dried Instant Coffee (95%) with Microground Coffee Beans (5%)), Anti-Caking Agent (E551)	MILK	No	Energy (Kcal)
Energy (KJ)	1361	85	55							
Protein (g)	28.3	1.8	1.1							
Carbohydrate (g)	44.5	2.8	1.8							
Of which Sugars (g)	24.1	1.5	1.0							
Total Fat (g)	0.2	0.0	0.0							
Of Which Saturates (g)	0.1	0.0	0.0							
Fibre (g)	14.3	0.9	0.6							
Sodium (mg)	8.43	0.53	0.34							
Salt (g)	0.57	0.04	0.02							
DL71	Lavazza Mocha	Drinking Chocolate Powder (Sugar, Sweet Whey Powder (MILK), Fat-Reduced Cocoa Powder (14.9%), Glucose Syrup, Coconut Fat, Salt, Anti-Caking Agent (E341), Stabiliser (E340), MILK Proteins, Emulsifiers (E471, E472e), Flavouring, Colour (E160a)), Sugar, Coffee (12%) (Spray Dried Instant Coffee (95%) with Microground Coffee Beans (5%)), Sweetened Dairy Creamer (Skimmed MILK powder, Cream (MILK), Sugar, Anti-Caking Agent (E551)), Thickener (E412), Anti-Caking Agent (E551)	MILK	No						Energy (Kcal)
					Energy (KJ)	1617	184	114		
					Protein (g)	8.5	1.0	0.6		
					Carbohydrate (g)	71.2	8.1	5.0		
					Of which Sugars (g)	62.6	7.1	4.4		
					Total Fat (g)	5.9	0.7	0.4		
					Of Which Saturates (g)	4.5	0.5	0.3		
					Fibre (g)	5.4	0.6	0.4		
					Sodium (mg)	281.44	32.06	19.86		
					Salt (g)	0.61	0.07	0.04		
					ES21	Alterra Espresso (for FLAVIA® Barista Only)	Ground coffee	No	No	Energy (Kcal)
Energy (KJ)	1	0	0							
Protein (g)	0	0	0							
Carbohydrate (g)	0	0	0							
Of which Sugars (g)	0	0	0							
Total Fat (g)	0	0	0							
Of Which Saturates (g)	0	0	0							
Fibre (g)	0	0	0							
Sodium (mg)	0	0	0							
Salt (g)	0	0	0							

KLIX PRODUCT INFORMATION SHEET

SKU PS	SKU PP	SKU Paper	Product Name	Pack declaration			Nutritionals				Suitable For		
				Ingredients list	Contains allergens	May contain allergens		per 100g	per 100ml	per serving	Vegetarian	Vegan	Kosher
AB27	NC82Y5	NC83B5	Nestle Cappuccino 9oz	Sugar, Skimmed MILK Powder (20%), Glucose Syrup, Coffee (14.5%) [Instant Coffee (13.5%), Roast and Ground Coffee], Coconut Oil, Lactose (MILK), Acidity Regulators (E500, E330), Salt, Anti-caking Agent (E170).	MILK	NA	Energy (kJ)	1644	124	235	Y	N	N
							Energy (Kcal)	390	29	56			
							Total Fat (g)	10	0.8	1.4			
							Of Which Saturates (g)	8.5	0.6	1.2			
							Carbohydrate (g)	63	4.8	9.0			
							Of which Sugars (g)	47	3.5	6.7			
							Fibre (g)	5.0	<0.5	0.7			
							Protein (g)	8.9	0.7	1.3			
							Salt (g)	1.27	0.10	0.18			
							Sodium (mg)	508	38	73			
							Energy (kJ)	1786	154	295			
							Energy (Kcal)	425	37	70			
							Total Fat (g)	15	1.3	2.4			
							Of Which Saturates (g)	13	1.1	2.1			
							Carbohydrate (g)	60	5.2	10			
							Of which Sugars (g)	39	3.4	6.5			
							Fibre (g)	3.0	<0.5	0.5			
							Protein (g)	11	0.9	1.8			
							Salt (g)	1.45	0.12	0.24			
							Sodium (mg)	580	50	96			
							Energy (kJ)	1710	175	342			
							Energy (Kcal)	408	42	82			
							Total Fat (g)	5	0.5	1.0			
							Of Which Saturates (g)	4.25	0.4	0.9			
							Carbohydrate (g)	73	7.5	15			
							Of which Sugars (g)	68	7.0	14			
							Fibre (g)	5.0	0.5	1.0			
							Protein (g)	9.0	0.9	1.8			
							Salt (g)	1.1	0.11	0.22			
							Sodium (mg)	440	45	88			
							Energy (kJ)	1710	169	393			
							Energy (Kcal)	408	40	94			
							Total Fat (g)	5.0	0.5	1.2			
							Of Which Saturates (g)	4.3	0.4	1.0			
							Carbohydrate (g)	73	7.2	17			
							Of which Sugars (g)	68	6.7	16			
							Fibre (g)	5.0	0.5	1.2			
							Protein (g)	9.0	0.9	2.1			
							Salt (g)	1.10	0.11	0.25			
							Sodium (mg)	440	43	101			
							Energy (kJ)	1770	140	266			
							Energy (Kcal)	420	33	63			
							Total Fat (g)	10	0.8	1.5			
							Of Which Saturates (g)	9.9	0.8	1.5			
							Carbohydrate (g)	81	6.4	12			
							Of which Sugars (g)	61.5	4.9	9.2			
							Fibre (g)	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5			
							Protein (g)	1.6	<0.5	<0.5			
							Salt (g)	1.95	0.15	0.29			
							Sodium (mg)	780	62	117			
							Energy (kJ)	1644	125	202			
							Energy (Kcal)	390	30	48			
							Total Fat (g)	10	0.8	1.2			
							Of Which Saturates (g)	8.5	0.6	1.0			
							Carbohydrate (g)	63	4.8	7.7			
							Of which Sugars (g)	47	3.6	5.8			
							Fibre (g)	5.0	<0.5	0.6			
							Protein (g)	8.9	0.7	1.1			
							Salt (g)	1.27	0.10	0.16			
							Sodium (mg)	508	38	62			
							Energy (kJ)	1330	10	17			
							Energy (Kcal)	317	2	4			
							Total Fat (g)	2.7	<0.5	<0.5			
							Of Which Saturates (g)	1.1	<0.1	<0.1			
							Carbohydrate (g)	43	<0.5	0.5			
							Of which Sugars (g)	1.6	<0.5	<0.5			
							Fibre (g)	25.1	<0.5	<0.5			
							Protein (g)	18	<0.5	<0.5			
							Salt (g)	0.34	0.00	0.00			
							Sodium (mg)	136	0.98	1.73			
							Energy (kJ)	1330	10	20			
							Energy (Kcal)	317	2	5			
							Total Fat (g)	2.7	<0.5	<0.5			
							Of Which Saturates (g)	1.1	<0.1	<0.1			
							Carbohydrate (g)	43	<0.5	0.7			
							Of which Sugars (g)	1.6	<0.5	<0.5			
							Fibre (g)	25	<0.5	<0.5			
							Protein (g)	18	<0.5	<0.5			
							Salt (g)	0.34	<0.01	0.01			
							Sodium (mg)	136	0.98	2.08			
							Energy (kJ)	1633	63	115			
							Energy (Kcal)	385	15	27			
							Total Fat (g)	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5			
							Of Which Saturates (g)	0.2	<0.1	<0.1			
							Carbohydrate (g)	90	3.5	6.3			
							Of which Sugars (g)	82	3.2	5.8			
							Fibre (g)	4.6	<0.5	<0.5			
							Protein (g)	3.3	<0.5	<0.5			
							Salt (g)	0.06	<0.01	<0.01			
							Sodium (mg)	25	0.95	1.73			
							Energy (kJ)	2179	40	71			
							Energy (Kcal)	520	10	17			
							Total Fat (g)	36	0.7	1.2			
							Of Which Saturates (g)	35	0.6	1.1			
							Carbohydrate (g)	35	0.6	1.1			
							Of which Sugars (g)	5.8	<0.5	<0.5			
							Fibre (g)	9.8	<0.5	<0.5			
							Protein (g)	9.8	<0.5	<0.5			
							Salt (g)	1.35	0.03	0.05			
							Sodium (mg)	542	10	18			
							Energy (kJ)	2179	40	86			
							Energy (Kcal)	520	10	20			
							Total Fat (g)	36	0.7	1.4			
							Of Which Saturates (g)	35	0.6	1.4			
							Carbohydrate (g)	35	0.6	1.4			
							Of which Sugars (g)	5.8	<0.5	<0.5			
							Fibre (g)	9.8	<0.5	<0.5			
							Protein (g)	9.8	<0.5	<0.5			
							Salt (g)	1.35	0.02	0.05			
							Sodium (mg)	542	10	21			
							Energy (kJ)	1874	92	169			
							Energy (Kcal)	444	22	40			
							Total Fat (g)	13	0.6	1.2			
							Of Which Saturates (g)	13	0.6	1.1			
							Carbohydrate (g)	76	3.7	6.9			
							Of which Sugars (g)	66	3.2	5.9			
							Fibre (g)	3.6	<0.5	<0.5			
							Protein (g)	3.6	<0.5	<0.5			
							Salt (g)	0.49	0.02	0.04			
							Sodium (mg)	197	10	18			
							Energy (kJ)	1874	92	203			
							Energy (Kcal)	444	22	48			
							Total Fat (g)	13	0.6	1.4			
							Of Which Saturates (g)	13	0.6	1.4			
							Carbohydrate (g)	76	3.7	8.3			
							Of which Sugars (g)						

Product Code	SKU	SKU	Product Name	Description	Category	Sub-Category	Energy (Kcal)	Total Fat (g)	Carbohydrate (g)	Of Which Saturates (g)	Fibre (g)	Protein (g)	Salt (g)	Sodium (mg)	Y	N	N	
KD45	SU72S3	SU73V3	Summer Fruits Cold Drink	Sugar, Acid (E296), Natural Flavouring, Glucose Syrup, Sweetener (E951*), Anti-caking Agent (E341iii). *Contains Aspartame (A Source Of Phenylalanine)	N/A	N/A	374	5	9	0	0	0	0	0	Y	Y	N	
KD65	TB32S5	TB33V5	PG Tips Tea Bag Tea White	Black Tea, Skimmed MILK Solids, Glucose Syrup, Hardened Coconut Oil, Acidity Regulator (E340), Anti-Caking Agent (E551)	MILK	NA	1758	18	32	420	4	8	11	<0.5	<0.5	Y	N	N
KD66	TB42S5	TB43V5	PG Tips Tea Bag Tea White with Sugar	Sugar, Black Tea, Skimmed MILK Solids, Glucose Syrup, Hardened Coconut Oil, Acidity Regulator (E340), Anti-Caking Agent (E551)	MILK	NA	404	19	36	2.3	<0.5	<0.5	2.1	<0.1	0.2	Y	N	N
KD70	TB12S5	TB13V5	PG Tips Tea Bag Tea Black	Black Tea (100%)	NA	Milk	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	Y	N	N	
KD73	GD32S5	GD33V5	Nescafe Gold Blend Decaf White	Decaffeinated Soluble Coffee (37%), Glucose Syrup, Refined Fully Hydrogenated Coconut Oil, MILK Protein, Stabilisers (E340ii, E452i), Emulsifier (E471), Free Flowing Agent (E551), Colour (E160a)	MILK	NA	1574	36	65	378	9	15	22	<0.5	0.9	Y	N	N
KD74	GD42S5	GD43V5	Nescafe Gold Blend Decaf White with Sugar	Sugar, Decaffeinated Soluble Coffee (14%), Glucose syrup, Refined Fully Hydrogenated Coconut Oil, MILK protein, Stabilisers (E340ii, E452i), Emulsifier (E471), Free Flowing Agent (E551), Colour (E160a)	MILK	NA	1662	97	181	394	23	43	8.9	0.5	1.0	Y	N	N
KM98	CA83U5		Mocha	Instant Chocolate Flavoured Powder (Sugar, Sweet Whey Powder (MILK), Fat-Reduced Cocoa Powder (14.9%), Glucose Syrup, Coconut Fat, Salt, Anti-Caking Agent (E341), Stabiliser (E340), MILK Proteins, Emulsifiers (E471, E472e), Flavouring, Colour (E160a)), Sugar, Coffee (12%) (Spray Dried Instant Coffee (95%) with Microground Coffee Beans (5%)), Sweetened Dairy Creamer (Skimmed MILK powder, Cream (MILK), Sugar, Anti-Caking Agent (E551)), Thickener (E412), Anti-Caking Agent (E551)	MILK	NA	1687	173	337	400	41	80	7.9	0.8	1.6	Y	N	N
KN01	KE12S3	KE13V5	Kenco Coffee Black	100% Instant soluble Coffee	NA	Milk	565	4	8	135	1	2	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	Y	N	N
KN02	KE22S3	KE23V5	Kenco Coffee Black with Sugar	Sugar, Instant soluble coffee (18%)	NA	Milk	1499	65	118	353	15	28	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	Y	N	N
KN03	KE32S5	KE33V5	Kenco Coffee White	Instant Soluble Coffee (43%), Refined Fully Hydrogenated Coconut Oil, Glucose Syrup, Stabilisers (E340ii, E452ii), Lactose (MILK), MILK Protein, Emulsifier (E471), Anti-caking Agent (E551)	MILK	NA	1792	33	58	428	8	14	32	0.6	1.1	Y	N	N
KN04	KE42S5	KE43V5	Kenco Coffee White with Sugar	Sugar, Instant Soluble Coffee (15%), Refined fully hydrogenated coconut oil, Glucose Syrup, Stabilisers (E340ii, E452i), Lactose (MILK), MILK protein, Emulsifier (E471), Anti-caking agent (E551)	MILK	NA	1699	89	164	402	21	39	9.2	<0.5	0.9	Y	N	N
LC11		GM13B5	Nescafe Gold Blend Black 9oz	Soluble Coffee (100%) (Roast and Ground Coffee 3%)	NA	Milk	505	4	9	123	1	2	0.7	<0.5	<0.5	Y	N	N
LC13	GM32X5	GM33B5	Nescafe Gold Blend White 9oz	Glucose Syrup, Soluble Coffee (29%) (Roast and Ground Coffee 3%), Refined fully hydrogenated coconut oil, MILK protein, Stabilisers (E340ii, E452i), Emulsifier (E471), Free flowing agent (E551), Colour (E160a)	MILK	NA	416	11	24	24	0.6	1.4	39	1.0	2.3	Y	N	N
LC14	GM42X5	GM43B5	Nescafe Gold Blend White with Sugar 9oz	Sugar, Glucose Syrup, Soluble Coffee (12%) (Roast And Ground Coffee 3%), Refined Fully Hydrogenated Coconut Oil, MILK Protein, Stabilisers (E340ii, E452i), Emulsifier (E471), Free Flowing Agent (E551), Colour (E160a).	MILK	N/A	1713	105	235	407	25	56	10	0.6	1.4	Y	N	N

Product Code	SKU	Product Name	Description	Category	Sub-Category	Energy (kJ)	Energy (Kcal)	Total Fat (g)	Of Which Saturates (g)	Carbohydrate (g)	Of which Sugars (g)	Fibre (g)	Protein (g)	Salt (g)	Sodium (mg)	Y	N	N
LL01	LE72S3	LE73V3	Citrus Fruits Flavoured Water	Sugar, Acid (E296), Flavourings, Glucose Syrup, Sweetener (E951*), Anti-caking agent (E341iii). *Contains Aspartame (a Source of Phenylalanine)	N/A	N/A	1611	379	0	82	77	<0.5	0	<0.01	4	Y	Y	N
							20	0	0	1.0	0.9	<0.5	0	<0.01	0.05			
							35	0	0	1.8	1.7	<0.5	0	<0.01	0.09			
							265	1	1	12	10	0.9	1.4	0.12	46			
							176	42	<0.5	11	10	<0.5	0.88	25				
							88	21	1.4	1.3	7.7	0.7	0.05	22				
							7	1	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	1.5	1.5				
							2	1	<0.1	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	0.05	0.05				
							7	4	<0.1	<0.5	<0.5	<0.5	0.05	0.05				
							194	46	1.4	1.3	7.7	0.7	0.05	22				
							46	18	1.7	1.7	<0.5	0.5	<0.5	0.05	1.5			
							18	18	1	1	1	0.5	0.05	0.05	1.5			
							34	34	1	5.7	4.3	<0.5	<0.5	0.05	1.5			
							142	18	1	2	2	<0.5	<0.5	0.05	1.5			
							37	10	1	1.7	1.7	<0.5	<0.5	0.05	1.5			
							18	18	1	1	1	0.5	0.05	0.05	1.5			
							74	18	1	1.7	1.7	<0.5	<0.5	0.05	1.5			
							37	10	1	1.7	1.7	<0.5	<0.5	0.05	1.5			
							18	18	1	1	1	0.5	0.05	0.05	1.5			
							78	4	7	2	2	<0.5	<0.5	0.05	1.5			
							4	4	7	2	2	<0.5	<0.5	0.05	1.5			
							194	46	1.4	1.3	7.7	0.7	0.05	22				
							46	18	1.7	1.7	<0.5	0.5	<0.5	0.05	1.5			
							18	18	1	1	1	0.5	0.05	0.05	1.5			
							74	18	1	1.7	1.7	<0.5	<0.5	0.05	1.5			
							37	10	1	1.7	1.7	<0.5	<0.5	0.05	1.5			
							18	18	1	1	1	0.5	0.05	0.05	1.5			
							78	4	7	2	2	<0.5	<0.5	0.05	1.5			
							4	4	7	2	2	<0.5	<0.5	0.05	1.5			
							194	46	1.4	1.3	7.7	0.7	0.05	22				
							46	18	1.7	1.7	<0.5	0.5	<0.5	0.05	1.5			
							18	18	1	1	1	0.5	0.05	0.05	1.5			
							74	18	1	1.7	1.7	<0.5	<0.5	0.05	1.5			
							37	10	1	1.7	1.7	<0.5	<0.5	0.05	1.5			
							18	18	1	1	1	0.5	0.05	0.05	1.5			
							78	4	7	2	2	<0.5	<0.5	0.05	1.5			
							4	4	7	2	2	<0.5	<0.5	0.05	1.5			
							194	46	1.4	1.3	7.7	0.7	0.05	22				
							46	18	1.7	1.7	<0.5	0.5	<0.5	0.05	1.5			
							18	18	1	1	1	0.5	0.05	0.05	1.5			
							74	18	1	1.7	1.7	<0.5	<0.5	0.05	1.5			
							37	10	1	1.7	1.7	<0.5	<0.5	0.05	1.5			
							18	18	1	1	1	0.5	0.05	0.05	1.5			
							78	4	7	2	2	<0.5	<0.5	0.05	1.5			
							4	4	7	2	2	<0.5	<0.5	0.05	1.5			
							194	46	1.4	1.3	7.7	0.7	0.05	22				
							46	18	1.7	1.7	<0.5	0.5	<0.5	0.05	1.5			
							18	18	1	1	1	0.5	0.05	0.05	1.5			
							74	18	1	1.7	1.7	<0.5	<0.5	0.05	1.5			
							37	10	1	1.7	1.7	<0.5	<0.5	0.05	1.5			
							18	18	1	1	1	0.5	0.05	0.05	1.5			
							78	4	7	2	2	<0.5	<0.5	0.05	1.5			
							4	4	7	2	2	<0.5	<0.5	0.05	1.5			
							194	46	1.4	1.3	7.7	0.7	0.05	22				
							46	18	1.7	1.7	<0.5	0.5	<0.5	0.05	1.5			
							18	18	1	1	1	0.5	0.05	0.05	1.5			
							74	18	1	1.7	1.7	<0.5	<0.5	0.05	1.5			
							37	10	1	1.7	1.7	<0.5	<0.5	0.05	1.5			
							18	18	1	1	1	0.5	0.05	0.05	1.5			
							78	4	7	2	2	<0.5	<0.5	0.05	1.5			
							4	4	7	2	2	<0.5	<0.5	0.05	1.5			
							194	46	1.4	1.3	7.7	0.7	0.05	22				
							46	18	1.7	1.7	<0.5	0.5	<0.5	0.05	1.5			
							18	18	1	1	1	0.5	0.05	0.05	1.5			
							74	18	1	1.7	1.7	<0.5	<0.5	0.05	1.5			
							37	10	1	1.7	1.7	<0.5	<0.5	0.05	1.5			
							18	18	1	1	1	0.5	0.05	0.05	1.5			
							78	4	7	2	2	<0.5	<0.5	0.05	1.5			
							4	4	7	2	2	<0.5	<0.5	0.05	1.5			
							194	46	1.4	1.3	7.7	0.7	0.05	22				
							46	18	1.7	1.7	<0.5	0.5	<0.5	0.05	1.5			
							18	18	1	1	1	0.5	0.05	0.05	1.5			
							74	18	1	1.7	1.7	<0.5	<0.5	0.05	1.5			
							37	10	1	1.7	1.7	<0.5	<0.5	0.05	1.5			
							18	18	1	1	1	0.5	0.05	0.05	1.5			
							78	4	7	2	2	<0.5	<0.5	0.05	1.5			
							4	4	7	2	2	<0.5	<0.5	0.05	1.5			
							194	46	1.4	1.3	7.7	0.7	0.05	22				
							46	18	1.7	1.7	<0.5	0.5	<0.5	0.05	1.5			
							18	18	1	1	1	0.5	0.05	0.05	1.5			
							74	18	1	1.7	1.7	<0.5	<0.5	0.05	1.5			
							37	10	1	1.7	1.7	<0.5	<0.5	0.05	1.5			
							18	18	1	1	1	0.5	0.05	0.05	1.5			
							78	4	7	2	2	<0.5	<0.5	0.05	1.5			
							4	4	7	2	2	<0.5	<0.5	0.05	1.5			
							194	46	1.4	1.3	7.7	0.7	0.05	22				
							46	18	1.7	1.7	<0.5	0.5	<0.5	0.05	1.5			
							18	18	1	1	1	0.5	0.05	0.05	1.5			

